REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a LC2MOS High Speed, mP-Compatible
8-Bit ADC with Track/Hold Function

a. VOH to High Z b. VOL to High Z
Figure 2. Load Circuits for Data Hold Time Test
ORDERING GUIDE
Total
Temperature Unadjusted Package
Model1 Range Error (LSB) Option2
AD7821KN –40°C to +85°C ±1 max N-20
AD7821KP –40°C to +85°C ±1 max P-20A
AD7821KR –40°C to +85°C ±1 max R-20
AD7821BQ –40°C to +85°C ±1 max Q-20
AD7821TQ –55°C to +125°C ±1 max Q-20
AD7821TE –55°C to +125°C ±1 max E-20A
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add /883B to part
number. Contact local sales office for military data sheet.
2E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier; N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded
Chip Carrier; Q = Cerdip; R = SOIC.
AD7821
REV. A–4–
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
VDD to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V, + 7 V
VSS to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +0.3 V, + 7 V
Digital Input Voltage to GND
(Pins 6–8, 13)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V, VDD + 0.3 V
Digital Output Voltage to GND
(Pins 2–5, 9, 14–18)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V, VDD + 0.3 V
VREF(+) to GND .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . VSS – 0.3 V, VDD + 0.3 V
VREF(–) to GND .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . VSS – 0.3 V, VDD + 0.3 V
VIN to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . VSS – 0.3 V, VDD + 0.3 V
Operating Temperature Range
Commercial (K Version) .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Industrial (B Version)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Extended (T Version) .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –55°C to +125°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 secs)  . . . . . . . . . . . +300°C
Power Dissipation (Any Package) to +75°C  . . . . . . . . 450 mW
Derates above +75°C by  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 mW/°C
*Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause
permanent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the
operational sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
TERMINOLOGY
LEAST SIGNIFICANT BIT (LSB)
An ADC with 8-bit resolution can resolve one part in 28 (1/256
of full scale). For the AD7821 operating in either the unipolar
or bipolar input range with 5 V full scale, one LSB is 19.53 mV.
TOTAL UNADJUSTED ERROR
This is a comprehensive specification which includes relative
accuracy, offset error and full-scale error.
SLEW RATE
Slew Rate is the maximum allowable rate of change of input
signal such that the digital sample values are not in error.
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION
Total harmonic distortion is the ratio of the square root of the
sum of the squares of the rms value of the harmonics to the rms
value of the fundamental. For the AD7821, total harmonic dis-
tortion (THD) is defined as
20 log
V2
2 +V3
2 +V5
2 +V6
2( )
V1